
 
 
May 11, 2020 
 
Docket DOT-OST-2020-0037 
 
The Honorable David E. Short 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, S.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20590 
 
Dear Deputy Assistant Secretary Short: 
 
Attached is a support letter from Congressman Greg Gianforte, the congressional 
representative of the district where Bozeman Yellowstone International Airport (BZN) is 
located.   
 

Sincerely, 

 
Robert C. Land 
Senior Vice President, Government Affairs  
and Associate General Counsel 

 
 
Enclosure 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

May 11, 2020 
 
Secretary Elaine Chao 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 
 
RE: Docket DOT-OST-2020-0037 
 
Dear Secretary Chao, 
 
I want to thank you for your hard work as our country continues to address these uncertain times. I 
am writing to support JetBlue’s request for an exemption to temporarily suspend service to Bozeman 
Yellowstone International Airport (BZN) for 60 days. 
 
I am proud to call Bozeman, Montana my home. Our airport serves as the gateway for tourists to visit 
some the most beautiful natural landscapes on the planet. Tourism brings hundreds of millions of 
dollars in revenue to the area every year. With easy access to Yellowstone National Park, skiing at 
Big Sky Resort, and world class fly-fishing, it is easy to see why Bozeman is so popular. 
 
COVID-19 has taken a terrible toll on Montana’s tourism and hospitality industry.  As many 
communities continue to enforce social distancing and stay-at-home orders, demand for commercial 
air travel will be limited in the short term. The CARES Act requires that airlines maintain a level of air 
service to communities on existing routes. JetBlue’s service to BZN includes two new transcontinental 
flights, from JFK and Boston. It makes sense to temporarily suspend these flights until demand for 
commercial air travel returns or in 60 days whichever is sooner. 
 
The Department can grant exemptions where reasonable and practicable. I believe JetBlue’s request 

meets those criteria. Bozeman Yellowstone International Airport also supports this request, 
demonstrating the importance of JetBlue’s relationship to the community. JetBlue has brought vibrant 
business to BZN and we want to support them in a way that ensures a long-lasting partnership with 
our community.  
 
I urge you to grant JetBlue’s request to temporarily suspend service to BZN. Thank you for your 

consideration of this request. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Greg Gianforte 
Member of Congress 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail this 11th day of May, 

2020 on the following: 

Alaska dheffernan@cozen.com 
rwelford@cozen.com 

Allegiant agoerlich@ggh-airlaw.com 
ALPA sascha.vanderbellen@alpa.org 

American robert.wirick@aa.com 
bruce.wark@aa.com 

molly.wilkinson@aa.com 
Atlas Air rpommer@atlasair.com 

naveen.rao@atlasair.com 
Delta alex.krulic@delta.com 

chris.walker@delta.com 
steven.seiden@delta.com 

FedEx Express anne.bechdolt@fedex.com 
sllunsford@fedex.com 

Frontier robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com 
Hawaiian perkmann@cooley.com 

Polar kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 
Southwest bob.kneisley@wnco.com 

leslie.abbott@wnco.com 
Spirit dkirstein@yklaw.com 

jyoung@yklaw.com 
Sun Country robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com 

United dan.weiss@united.com 
steve.morrissey@united.com 
amna.arshad@freshfields.com 

UPS anita.mosner@hklaw.com 
State/FAA/DOT forsbergap@state.gov 

john.s.duncan@faa.gov 
todd.homan@dot.gov 
david.short@dot.gov 
joel.szabat@dot.gov 

Laura.Remo@dot.gov 
peter.irvine@dot.gov 
kevin.bryan@dot.gov 

albert.muldoon@dot.gov 
fahad.ahmad@dot.gov 
cindy.baraban@dot.gov 

benjamin.taylor@dot.gov 
AirlineInfo info@airlineinfo.com 
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Airport & Community Head Contacts Title Community Head Email 
ABQ Mayor Mike Keller Mayor mayorkeller@cabq.gov
ABQ Nyika Allen Director nallen@cabq.gov
BZN Mayor Chris Mehl Mayor cmehl@bozeman.net
BZN County Administrator Jim Doar jim.doar@gallatin.mt.gov 
RNO Mayor Hillary Schieve Mayor mayor@reno.gov 
RNO Mayor Ron Smith Mayor rsmith@cityofsparks.us
RNO City Manager Neil Krutz City Manager nkrutz@cityofsparks.us
RNO County Manager Eric Brown County Manager ebrown@washoecounty.us
RNO Randy Charlton CFO rcarlton@renoairport.com
RNO Marily Mora CEO mmora@renoairport.com
SMF Cynthia Nichol Director  nichole@saccounty.net
SMF District 1 Supervisor Phil Serna Supervisor SupervisorSerna@saccounty.net  
SMF District 2 Supervisor Patrick Kennedy Supervisor SupervisorKennedy@saccounty.net 
SMF District 3 Supervisor Susan Peters Supervisor susanpeters@saccounty.net 
SMF District 4 Supervisor Sue Frost Supervisor SupervisorFrost@saccounty.net 
SMF District 5 Supervisor Don Nottoli Supervisor nottolid@saccounty.net 
PSP Mayor Geoff Kors Mayor Geoff.Kors@palmspringsca.gov 
PSP Thomas Nolan Executive Director Thomas.Nolan@palmspringsca.gov 
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